Board of Appeals Meeting
700 Doug Davis Drive
Hapeville, Georgia 30354
March 28, 2019 6:00PM
AGENDA
1. Welcome And Introduction
2. Election Of Officers
l
l

Board of Appeals - Chairman
Board of Appeals - Vice Chairman

3. Minutes Of December 20, 2019
4. New Business
4.I. 876 Virginia Avenue Variance Request
Philip Jones is requesting a variance to increase the limitations of an awning sign at
876 Virginia Avenue, Parcel Identification Number 14 0098 001 0698. The property is
zoned U-V, Urban Village and is subject to the zoning regulations under Section 933.3-18 of the City of Hapeville Zoning Ordinance.
l

Public Comment

Documents:
876 VIRGINIA AVENUE - VARIANCE APPLICATION_REDACTED.PDF
PLANNERS REPORT 876 VIRGINIA AVE BOARD OF APPEALS.PDF
4.II. 525 King Arnold Street Variance Request
Will Bryant is requesting a variance to allow a reduction in the minimum front yard
setback from 15’ to 2’10” to allow for a projecting canopy at 525 King Arnold Street,
Parcel Identification Number 14 0095 LL0131. The property is zoned V, Village and is
subject to the zoning regulations under Section 93-11.1-6 of the City of Hapeville
Zoning Ordinance.
l

Public Comment

Documents:
525 KING ARNOLD STREET - VARIANCE APPLICATION.PDF
PLANNERS REPORT 525 KING ARNOLD ST BOARD OF APPEALS.PDF
5. Next Meeting Date - Thursday, April 25, 2019
6. Adjourn

Department of Planning & Zoning
PLANNER’S REPORT
TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Adrienne Senter
Lynn Patterson
Variance Application for 876 Virginia Avenue
March 12, 2018

BACKGROUND
The City of Hapeville has received a variance application from Philip Jones of Vancole Investments to
allow for the installation of an awning sign as part of the construction of a new Smoothie King at 876
Virginia Avenue. The proposed sign is 1.46’ by 11.86’, or 17.3 SF in area. The proposed sign would
require relief from the requirement that awning signs not exceed 50% of the area of the awning and the
total square footage of the sign per district requirements. The property is currently zoned U-V, Urban
Village, and is in the General Commercial Sign District.
CODE
ARTICLE 3.3. - SIGNS AND MURALS
Sec. 93-3.3-1. - Statement of purpose and intent.
(a) This division seeks to create the legal framework necessary to ensure a comprehensive and balanced
system of signs within the city. A comprehensive regulation is necessary to ensure that signs installed
in the city are compatible with the unique nature and character of the community. The purpose of
this division is to preserve the right of free speech and expression, facilitate appropriate
communication between people and their environment, promote the public health, safety and
welfare, and avoid the visual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic and pedestrian safety,
property values, business opportunities, and community appearance.
With these concepts in mind, the provisions in this division, which regulate signs by such factors as
design, size, height, spacing and location, but not on the basis of any message conveyed by such signs,
and also regulate the maintenance of signs, are hereby established to achieve the following purposes:
(1) To protect the health, safety, general welfare and property values of residents and property
owners of the city.
(2) To promote and implement the goals, objectives and policies adopted in the comprehensive
plan.
(3) To effectively balance public and private objectives by allowing adequate signs for the needs of
business and developers.
(4) To regulate the installation and placement of signs in order to provide safe operating conditions
for pedestrians and motorists by eliminating unsafe, cluttered, distracting, or illegal signs.
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(5) To promote the use of signs that are aesthetically pleasing, of appropriate scale, integrated with
surrounding buildings and landscape, and compatible with the character of the surrounding
area.
(6) To ensure the protection of free speech rights provided by the United States Constitution and
the Georgia Constitution.
(b) It is the intent of this division to:
(1) Enable the public to locate and design sign facilities without difficulty or confusion.
(2) Provide functional flexibility, encourage variety and relate signing to basic principles of good
design.
(3) Balance the rights of individuals to convey messages through signs and the right of the public to
be protected against the unrestricted proliferation of signs by regulating signs on the basis of
such factors as design, height, spacing, and location, but not on the basis of the content of any
message conveyed thereby.
(4) Provide an enhanced visual environment for residents and visitors and protect existing view
sheds in the community.
(5) Promote economic development.
(6) Ensure the fair and consistent enforcement of sign regulations.
Sec. 93-3.3-17. - Sign standards by sign district.
(e) General commercial. Master planned developments in the general commercial sign district that are
proposed or existing developments that propose a sign package may provide a detailed sign plan to
planning commission for approval. The commission shall consider the purpose and intent of this division
in determining the appropriateness of the sign package.
Permitted sign types and regulations for signs in the general commercial sign district include:
(7) Awning signs.
(9) The sign area for any lot shall not exceed one square foot for every linear foot of lot
frontage, regardless of the construction, placement or type of sign or signs.

Sec. 93-3.3-18. – General sign regulations.
In addition to the limitations set forth in the other sections of this division, the following limitations
shall apply to these specific types of signs:
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(3)

Awning signs.
a. An awning sign must be painted or installed directly on the awning.
b. The sign area of any awning sign shall not exceed 50 percent of the surface area of the
awning.
c. Awnings must be a maximum of eight feet above the sidewalks and may extend to within
one foot of the vertical plane formed by the curb or the public right-of-way line.

FINDINGS
Sec. 93-3.3-22. - Variance for signs in this division.
In any appeal brought under section 93-3.3-4, the board of appeals shall judge a request for a variance
from the terms of this division based on the following criteria:
(1) All signs and structures within the business development are in conformance with this division;
and
(2) The variance, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to other property owners or
tenants, or to the public good, nor would it impair the purpose and intent of this division; and
a.

The board of appeals may consider factors such as the size of the buildings constructed on
the subject lot, the potential to subdivide the lot, and the number of different tenants
occupying the buildings.

b.

Financial loss to the appellant is not sufficient grounds by itself to justify a variance.

c.

Peculiar conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions of the current or former
owner of the property covered by the application cannot be considered as grounds to
justify a variance.

d.

The authority to erect and maintain additional signs as may be permitted under any such
variance shall terminate upon the subdivision of the lot for which such variance was
granted.

RECOMMENDATION

The restrictions on awning signs as defined in the code presuppose signs made of lettering attached
directly to canvas awnings. The lack of acknowledgement of the type of sign proposed by the applicant is
a limitation of the code. The installation of a sign made of channel letters attached to a metal awning
would not itself run counter to the purpose and intent of this division.
However, the increased size of the sign cannot be justified as it sets a precedent for other businesses
in the city. The maximum area of all signs on the lot may not exceed one square foot per linear foot
of tenant frontage; the proposed Smoothie King logo to be displayed on the wall behind the awning
must also be considered in that calculation. The tenant frontage is provided as 18’. While the area of
the Smoothie King logo has not been provided, the proposed awning sign alone takes up 17.3 SF of
the 18 SF allotment.
The proposed variance for the awning location is recommended for approval by staff. Staff cannot
recommend the increased square footage for the total sign area.
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876 Virginia Avenue

Department of Planning & Zoning
PLANNER’S REPORT
TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Adrienne Senter
Lynn Patterson
Variance Application for 525 King Arnold Street
March 12, 2019

BACKGROUND
The City of Hapeville has received a variance application from Will Bryant to allow for a reduction in the minimum
front yard setback from 15’ to 2’10” to allow for a projecting canopy. The building itself would sit at the setback
line. The proposed project is a new public library. The property is currently zoned V, Village.
CODE
ARTICLE 11.1. - V ZONE (VILLAGE)
Sec. 93-11.1-1. - Intent.
The V district is established in order to:
(1) Accommodate a mixed-use, urban fabric that preserves neighborhood scale;
(2) Accommodate residents in the district with pedestrian access to services and employment typical of a
live/work community;
(3) Promotes neighborhoods established near shopping and employment centers;
(4) Encourage pedestrian and neighborhood uses in the commercial area;
(5) Discourage land uses, which are automobile or transportation related;
(6) Exclude industrial uses such as manufacturing, processing and warehousing;
(7) Promote retail and related commercial uses such as business offices, florists, card shops antiques, apparel
and banks; and
(8) Encourage mixed use with commercial uses on the first floor and residential living above.
Sec. 93-11.1-6. - Area, placement, and buffering requirements.
All buildings or structures erected, converted or structurally altered shall hereafter comply with the following lot
area, yard, and building coverage requirements:
(2) Front yard. All structures located along a street shall be set back, at a minimum, of 15 feet, or greater as
may be determined to be necessary and advisable by the city planning commission in the course of its site
plan review process. In determining such yard setbacks, the city planning commission shall consider the
size and configuration of the proposed buildings, their relationship to the existing and proposed
thoroughfares; in order to maximize all vehicular and pedestrian safety.
FINDINGS
Sec. 87-3-3. - Powers and duties.
(2) Variances. To authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, those variances from the provisions of this
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary hardship, so

Page 2
that the spirit of this chapter shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice
done. A variance may be granted in any individual cases of practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship
only upon a finding by the board of appeals that:
a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape or topography;
Providing the space for a new parking lot while still seeking to be pedestrian oriented and preserving
the existing tree canopy would make placing the building as designed further back from the setback
line difficult.
b. The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship;
Keeping the building on the setback line while removing the canopy would potentially impact the LEED
certification of the building and decrease the desirability of the pedestrian oriented plaza, negatively
impacting the stated goals of creating a pedestrian friendly environment and striving for energy
efficiency.
c. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and
The stated energy efficiency goal is best met by placing a canopy on the southwest side of the
building, where the property meets the street as per the current design.
d. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purpose
and intent of this chapter.
Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purpose
and intent of the Code. Rather, it would encourage pedestrian and neighborhood uses near a
commercial area, which is a stated objective of the Village zoning.
RECOMMENDATION

The requested variance will allow for the encouragement of a pedestrian friendly environment along King
Street, while allowing the library to more easily meet energy efficiency goals. There is no evidence of a
detriment to public good. The proposed variance is recommended for approval.
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525 King Arnold Street

